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(Rs)

 
Relative to 

(%) Absolute 
Sensex Sector 

3 months 11.3  15.6  7.8  

6 months 31.7  23.3  1.8  

12 months 26.5  9.9  1.9  

 
Expected performance 
relative to Sensex IN LINE

Beta relative to Sensex 1.11

 
 
Key financials   
Y/E 31 Mar FY07E FY08E FY09E

Net sales (INR m) 200,229 267,638  350,671 

Net profit (INR m) 15,509 21,323  28,705 

Adj EPS (INR) 53.8 74.0  99.7 

PER (x) 31.0 22.6  16.8 
PCE (x) 26.5 19.6  14.7 
EV/Core  
   EBITDA (x) 21.3 15.2  11.0 

Price/Book (x) 7.6 5.9  4.5 

ROE (%) 27.3 29.6  30.5 

ROCE (%) 22.5 26.8  30.2 
Consensus  
EPS (INR) *  49.7 64.6  

* Bloomberg 
 

   

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
L&T ink JV with MHI for boilers for super critical thermal plants 
L&T and Mitsubishi Heavy Industries (MHI) have signed an agreement to create 
a joint venture (JV) for manufacturing boilers for super critical power plants in 
India. The JV would manufacture boilers for the power plant units in the range 
of 500-1,000MW. L&T would hold 51% stake in the JV. This follows the 
technology-transfer agreement between the two companies signed earlier.  
 

The site for the manufacturing plant would be declared shortly and the plant 
would be commissioned by the H2FY09. The capital outlay for the plant would 
be INR3bn.  
 
In a separate statement, MHI said that they are targeting revenues of USD690m 
from this plant in five-year’s time.  
 

L&T entering into water segment 
M.V.Kotwal, Senior Vice President, was quoted in some media reports that L&T 
would enter into the water treatment and water supply segment. Water 
treatment offers a significant opportunity in industrial sector, especially in 
thermal power plants. Similarly, the opportunity is huge in the water 
supply/sewerage segment in the urban infrastructure space. Bulk of the projects 
approved under Jawaharlal Nehru Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) has been 
in the water supply/sewerage/sanitation areas. In the budget this year, 
government has increased allocation to water segment by 26% to INR68bn.  
 

We remain positive on the company's efforts to diversify into higher margin 
manufacturing areas. We have Buy rating with March 2008 price target of 
INR1,812. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Company Update 

Larsen & Toubro   

 
New initiatives taking shape 
L&T inks JV for super critical boilers with MHI; also to enter water segment 

*As on 17 April 2007

BUY

Current price: INR 1,669*
Target price: INR 1,812**

 Horizon: March 2008

Bloomberg: LT IN 
Reuters: LART.NS 
Mkt cap: INR 470.2bn/USD 11.2bn  
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Income statement INR m
Year ended 31 Mar  FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E FY09E
Net sales 145,517  165,604 200,229  267,638 350,671 

growth (%) 34.1  13.8 20.9  33.7 31.0 

Operating expenses (133,873) (149,765) (177,185) (235,778) (307,759)

Core EBITDA 11,644  15,838 23,044  31,859 42,913 

Other income 1,665  4,582 3,254  3,644 4,081 

EBITDA 13,309  20,420 26,297  35,503 46,994 

Depreciation (2,137) (2,435) (2,645) (3,242) (3,957)

EBIT 11,172  17,985 23,652  32,261 43,036 

Interest paid (1,021) (1,303) (1,181) (1,181) (1,181)
Non-recurring items  
(net of taxes) 3,855  698 0  0 0 

Pre-tax profit 14,005  17,380 22,470  31,080 41,855 

Tax (current + deferred) (2,881) (4,633) (6,581) (9,177) (12,470)

Profit after tax 11,124  12,747 15,889  21,903 29,385 

Minority interests (677) 265 (380) (580) (680)

Net profit 10,448  13,012 15,509  21,323 28,705 
Adjusted net profit 6,593  12,315 15,509  21,323 28,705 

growth (%) 10.1  86.8 25.9  37.5 34.6 
 
Balance sheet                         INR m 
Year ended 31 Mar FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E FY09E

Current assets 101,220  116,392 137,951  176,504 229,416 

Investments 6,801  16,757 16,757  16,757 16,757 

Fixed assets 21,706  28,950 33,304  39,563 45,105 

Other assets 2,094  2,357 2,357  2,357 2,357 

Total assets 131,821  164,456 190,369  235,181 293,635 

Current liabilities 52,056  65,243 78,936  105,513 138,251 

Total Debt 34,538  34,987 34,987  34,987 34,987 

Other liabilities 11,020  13,514 13,514  13,514 13,514 

Total liabilities 97,614  113,744 127,437  154,014 186,752 

Paid-up capital 260  275 576  576 576 

Reserves & surplus 32,900  49,370 60,689  78,124 102,940 

Shareholders' funds 34,207  50,711 62,932  81,166 106,883 

Minorities 1,048  1,066 1,666  2,466 3,366 

Total equity & liabilities 131,821  164,456 190,369  235,181 293,635 

 
 

Cash-flow    INR m 
Year ended 31 Mar FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E FY09E

Pre-tax profit 14,005  17,380  22,470 31,080 41,855 

Depreciation 2,137  2,435  2,645 3,242 3,957 

Tax paid (2,881) (4,633) (6,581) (9,177) (12,470)

Chg in working capital (7,202) (1,556) (2,593) (5,032) (6,198)
Cash flow from 
operations (a) 6,060  13,626  15,942 20,113 27,144 

Capital expenditure (2,894) (7,416) (7,000) (9,500) (9,500)

Chg in investments (563) (9,956) 0 0 0 

CF from investing (b) (3,457) (17,372) (7,000) (9,500) (9,500)

Free cash flow (a+b) 2,603  (3,746) 8,942 10,613 17,644 

Equity raised/(repaid) 11  15  301 0 0 

Chg in minorities (170) 284  220 220 220 

Debt raised/(repaid) 6,846  448  0 0 0 

Dividend (incl. tax) (4,067) (4,498) (3,889) (3,889) (3,889)

Other financing activities (692) 5,753  (301) 0 0 

CF from financing (c) 1,929  2,002  (3,669) (3,669) (3,669)

Net chg in cash (a+b+c) 4,531  (1,744) 5,274 6,944 13,975 

 
Key ratios  
Year ended 31 Mar FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E FY09E

Adjusted EPS (Rs) 25.4  46.6 53.8 74.0 99.7 

Adjusted EPS growth (%) 10.1  83.5 15.6 37.5 34.6 

Core EBITDA growth (%) 47.4  36.0 45.5 38.3 34.7 

Core EBITDA margin (%) 8.0  9.6 11.5 11.9 12.2 

Pre-tax margin (%) 9.6  10.5 11.2 11.6 11.9 

ROE (%) 21.5  29.0 27.3 29.6 30.5 

ROCE (%) 15.4  20.1 22.5 26.8 30.2 

Net debt/Equity (%) 72.0  52.9 34.2 18.0 0.6 

 
Valuation parameters  
Year ended 31 Mar FY05 FY06 FY07E FY08E FY09E

PER (x) 65.8  35.8 31.0 22.6 16.8 

PCE (x) 49.7  29.9 26.5 19.6 14.7 

Price/Book (x) 12.7  8.7 7.6 5.9 4.5 

Yield (%) 0.8  0.9 0.7 0.7 0.7 

EV/Net sales (x) 3.4  3.0 2.5 1.8 1.3 

EV/Core EBITDA (x) 42.5  31.4 21.3 15.2 11.0 
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L&T: Recommendation history 
Date Stock price (INR) Recommendation Price target (INR) Report 

19-May-05 1037 NEUTRAL 1090 Good business, bad price - Stock price anticipates improving order book 

28-May-05 1102 NEUTRAL 1090 Q4FY05 result: Sluggish growth in order book - Stock prices in future growth—
maintain Neutral 

4-Jul-05 1186 NEUTRAL 1090 Visit note 

29-Jul-05 1225 NEUTRAL 1090 Q1FY06 Result: E&C business still sluggish - Any upsides to growth are 
already priced in—we maintain Neutral 

5-Aug-05 1365 NEUTRAL 1090 Additions to order book 

18-Aug-05 1319 NEUTRAL 1090 L&T wins new Hyderabad airport contract 

26-Aug-05 1312 NEUTRAL 1090 L&T acquires Datar Switchgear Ltd 

18-Oct-05 1410 BUY 1916 Big daddy 

29-Oct-05 1343 BUY 1916 Q2FY06 result: Order booking gathering momentum - We maintain Buy  

23-Nov-05 1572 BUY 1916 Sector update 

20-Dec-05 1731 BUY 1916 L&T wins Rs13bn order from ONGC 

26-Dec-05 1748 BUY 1916 LT awarded EPC contract for Gangavaram port project 

23-Jan-06 1869 NEUTRAL 1916 Q3FY06 result: Revenues below expectation - We downgrade stock to Neutral 

27-Feb-06 2377 NEUTRAL 1916 LT consortium wins US$345m order - LT’s share: US$198m 

31-Mar-06 NA NEUTRAL 1916 Cyclical vs Secular 

26-May-06 2295 NEUTRAL Under review Q4FY06 result: Sluggish revenue growth - Margin improvement driven by non-
E&C businesses 

25-Jul-06 2063 Under review Under review Q1FY07 result: Margins surprise on the positive side - Management maintains 
its guidance for full year margins 

28-Nov-06 1396 BUY 1656 Initiating coverage: Nation-building. The best play on India’s capex and 
infrastructure boom 

12-Dec-06 1436 BUY 1656 LT bags INR 54bn order for Delhi airport - Company’s largest order so far 

2-Feb-07 1601 BUY 1812 Q3FY07 result: Margins surprise on the positive side. We recommend Buy, shift 
to a March 2008 price target of INR 1,812. 

19-May-05 1037 NEUTRAL 1090 Good business, bad price - Stock price anticipates improving order book 

17-Apr-07 1,669 BUY 1,812 New initiatives taking shape: L&T inks JV for super critical boilers with 
MHI; also to enter water segment 
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MUMBAI 
Sadhana House, 1st Floor,  
Behind Mahindra Tower,  
570 P.B.Marg, Worli,  
Mumbai- 400018. India 
Tel  : (91-22) 56360000 
Fax : (91-22) 56360164 

DELHI 
803, Ashoka Estate, 
Barakhamba Road,  
Connaught Place,  
New Delhi- 110001 
Tel  : (91-11) 51515392 
Fax : (91-11) 23358790 

BANGALORE 
Unit No. 106, 1st Floor, 
The Presidency, No. 82,   
St. Mark's Road, 
Bangalore- 560001 
Tel  : (91-80) 22485116 
Fax : (91-80) 22485114 

KOLKATA 
FMC Fortuna, 
R.No.A/16, 3rd Floor, 
234/3A,A.J.C. Bose Road, 
Kolkata- 700020 
Tel  : (91-33) 22812216  
Fax : (91-33) 22812406 

CHENNAI 
Lemuir House, No.10,   
G.N. Chetty Road, 
T.Nagar,  
Chennai- 600017   
Tel  : (91-44) 52606474  
Fax : (91-44) 52606476 

 
Disclaimer: All reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information contained herein is not misleading or untrue at the time of publication, but we make no 
representation as to its accuracy or completeness.  All information is for the private use of the person to whom it is provided without any liability whatsoever on the part of 
BRICS Securities Limited, any associated company, or employee thereof.  Nothing contained herein should be construed as an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an 
offer to buy or sell.  The value of any investment may fall as well as rise. Past performance is no guide to the future. The rate of exchange between currencies may cause 
the value of the investment to increase or diminish. Consequently, investors may not get back the full value of their original investment.  

Brics Research and Sales 
 

Research Sector E-Mail ID Telephone 
Prabhat Awasthi (Head of Equities & Research) Auto, Telecom, Metals prabhat.awasthi@bricssecurities.com  (91-22) 66360 155
Kapil Singh Auto kapil.singh@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 047
Srikanth Vadlamani, CFA Banking srikanth.vadlamani@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 178
Deepak Reddy Banking deepak.reddy@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 157
Satish Kumar Cement, Engineering satish.kumar@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 176
Abhinav Sharma Cement, Engineering abhinav.sharma@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 130
Bidisha Ganguly  Economist bidisha.ganguly@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 175
Harmendra Gandhi, FRM IT Services harmendra.gandhi@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 179
Sarvottam Kumar IT Services sarvottam.kumar@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 059
Vishal Gupta Petrochem, Oil & Gas, Airlines vishal.gupta@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 195
Saion Mukherjee  Pharmaceuticals saion.mukherjee@bricssecurities.com  (91-22) 66360 138
Inderjeetsingh Bhatia  Pharmaceuticals  inderjeet.bhatia@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 177
Bijal Shah, CFA Telecom, Metals bijal.shah@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 169
Manish Gunwani  Mid-caps manish.gunwani@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 128
Manish Jain Mid-caps manish.jain@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 057
Aatash Shah Mid-caps aatash.shah@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 062
Jamil Ansari Mid-caps jamil.ansari@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 088
    

Sales – Equity    
Smita Das (Head of Institutional Sales)  smita.das@bricssecurities.com  (91-22) 66360 027
Abhijit Chakraborty   abhijit.chakraborty@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 126
Sachin Patil  sachin.patil@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 170
A. Sasikant  a.sasikant@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 083
Sanjay Jakate  sanjay.jakate@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 137
Ajit Kasar   ajit.kasar@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 109
Sanjay Shinde  sanjay.shinde@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 109
    

Sales – Derivatives    
Yuvraj Sehgal (Head of Derivatives)  yuvraj.sehgal@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 134
Saurin Zota  saurin.zota@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 042
Bhavin Parikh  bhavin.parikh@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 022
Ravi Jhaveri  ravi.jhaveri@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 035
Abhinay Salvi  abhinay.salvi@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 064
Piyush Shah  piyush.shah@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 065
Jignesh Shah  jignesh.shah@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 063
Vipul Shah  vipul.shah@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 067
Pramit Shah  pramit.shah@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 062
Suchita Shah  suchita.shah@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 091
Uday Purohit  uday.purohit@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 134
    

Database    
Sanjay Kadam   sanjay.kadam@bricssecurities.com  (91-22) 66360 160
    

Production    
Priyanka Sheth   priyanka.sheth@bricssecurities.com  (91-22) 66360 053
Bindhu Unny  bindhu.unny@ bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 242
Sushama Patil  sushama.patil@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 163 
    

Administration    
Anna D’Souza  anna.dsouza@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 029
Krishnahari Kasturi   krishnahari.kasturi@bricssecurities.com  (91-22) 66360 161
Sunita Dmello  sunita.dmello@bricssecurities.com (91-22) 66360 029


